Phono: 276-2428



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

> . Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

> > July 5, 1979

Mr. Edwin V. Treml Sleepy Eye City Clerk City Hall 108 Main Street West Sleepy Eye, MN 56085

Re: Docket Number A-3522

Ordinance Number 257

City of Sleepy Eye

Dear City Clerk/Administrator:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Executive Director

EK Junda

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State
County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

JUL 1 0 1979

frew Chotenens Shower Secretary of States

432237

OD

(REVISED 7/78)

## ORDINANCE

Dleepy Eye

Ordinance No. 257

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SLEEPY EYE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PLATTED AND UNPLATTED LAND ABUTTING UPON THE CITY LIMITS.

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

WHEREAS, a certain Petition dated April 19, 1979, requesting annexation of the territory herein described was duly presented to the Council; and

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the Petition is 5.97 acres, no part of which is included within the limits of an incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all owners; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Home Township in which the land is located has waived any objections to said annexation; and

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the city limits at the southern boundary thereof;

The City of Sleepy Eye does Ordain as Follows:

Section 1: The City Council hereby determines that the annexation will be to the best interest of the City and of the territory affected, that the territory described herein abuts upon the City limits and is urban or suburban in character, and that none of said territory is now included within the limits of any city and does not abut upon the limits of any other city.

Section 2. The corporate limits of the city are hereby extended to include the platted and unplatted land described as follows, and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the city as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

Commencing at the NE corner of Lot 1 of the NE'z of the SE'z, Section 31, Township 110 North, Range 32 West, thence West 721.8 feet along the Section line, thence South 360 feet, thence East 721.8 feet, thence North 360 feet to the point of beginning, consisting of 5.97 acres, more or less.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, Secretary of State, the Home Township Clerk and the County Auditor.

Section 4. This Ordinance takes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of the certified copies as directed in Section 3.

June 5 , 1979. by OS John Mayor 5

Edwin V. Treml, City Clerk

Published in the Sleepy Eye Herald Dispatch, Sleepy Eye, Minnesota on

STATE OF MINNESOTA PEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L. E. D. JUL 1 0 1979 Gen Cookery Manual

fren Chobsem Strave Secretary of State

+322370.D



ISH-TAR-HA-BA Chief Sleepy Eye

## City of Sleepy Eye

108 Main Street West SLEEPY EYE, MINNESOTA 56085 Telephone (507) 794-3731

June 11, 1979

C. H. FERING Mayor

EMIL MARTINKA Councilman 2nd Ward Council President

HAROLD J. WINDSCHITL Councilman at Large

FRED KRUEGER
Councilman 1st Ward

ROBERT FROEHLING Councilman 1st Ward

EDWARD J. SCHOTZKO Councilman 2nd Ward

EDWIN V. TREML City Clerk

CARL A. JENSEN City Attorney Minnesota Municipal Commission Metro Square Building 7th & Roberts Street St. Paul, Mn. 55101

RE: Filing Ordinance No. 257
Docket No. 45546 - met received

Gentlemen:

Please find enclosed one (1) copy each of the Ordinance No. 257 of the City of Sleepy Eye relative to annexation of property into the Corporate Limits of the City.

Please consider this filed in all respects to State Law.

Yours\_truly,

Edwin V. Treml City Clerk

Enclosure